

No. 21-55456

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

JOHEL VALIENTE and ASHRAF AIAD,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO. OF ARIZONA, LLC,
Defendant-Appellees

On Appeal from the United States District Court,
for the Central District of California
D.C. No.: 2:19-cv-04217-VAP-KK (The Honorable Virginia A. Philips)

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

JAMES R. HAWKINS
GREGORY MAURO
JAMES HAWKINS APLC
9880 Research Drive, Suite 200
Irvine, CA 92618
(949) 387-7200

DEEPAK GUPTA
GREGORY A. BECK
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
2001 K St, NW, Suite 850 North
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

STANLEY D. SALTZMAN
MARLIN & SALTZMAN, LLP
29800 Agoura Road, Suite 210
Agoura Hills, CA 91301
(818) 991-8080

October 12, 2021

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of authorities.....	ii
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	4
Statement of the issue.....	5
Pertinent statutes and rules.....	5
Statement of the Case.....	5
A. Statutory background.....	5
B. Regulatory background.....	7
C. Procedural background.....	10
Standard of review.....	11
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument.....	14
I. The FMCSA’s decision to preempt California’s break laws does not retroactively foreclose the plaintiffs’ existing claims.....	14
A. Neither the statute nor the FMCSA’s preemption determination expressly provide for a retroactive effect.	15
B. Application of the FMCSA’s decision to foreclose the plaintiffs’ claims has an undeniable retroactive effect.	22
II. The district court’s conclusion that it lacked “authority to enforce” the laws that FMCSA preempted is irrelevant to the preemption’s retroactive effect.....	24
Conclusion.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayala v. U.S Xpress Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 1986760 (C.D. Cal. 2019)	11, 24
<i>Beaver v. Tarsadia Hotels, Corp.</i> , 816 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 273 P.3d 513 (2012)	7
<i>Elim Church of God, Washington State Non-Profit Corp. v. Harris</i> , 722 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2013)	11, 15
<i>Fitzgerald v. Century Park, Inc.</i> , 642 F.2d 356 (9th Cir. 1981)	18
<i>Gadda v. State Bar of California</i> , 511 F.3d 933 (9th Cir. 2007)	26
<i>Hughes Aircraft v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997).....	26
<i>Immigration & Naturalization Service v St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	16, 20, 22
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters, Local 2785 v. Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration</i> , 986 F.3d 841 (9th Cir. 2021)	10, 16, 19, 21
<i>Johnson v. Estension Logistics, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 8993120 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....	25
<i>Killingsworth v. HSBC Bank Nevada, N.A.</i> , 507 F.3d 614 (7th Cir. 2007).....	17, 23, 27

<i>Koch v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 177 F.3d 784 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3, 14, 15, 24
<i>Koch v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 793 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	1, 2, 14, 27
<i>Logan v. U.S. Bank National Ass’n</i> , 722 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A.</i> , 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	16, 22, 23
<i>Mathews v. Kidder, Peabody, & Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1998).....	23, 27
<i>Mejia v. Gonzales</i> , 499 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Products, Inc.</i> , 155 P.3d 284 (Cal. 2007)	18
<i>North v. Superior Hauling and Fast Transit, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 6792816 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	16, 20, 23, 25
<i>Robinson v. Chefs’ Warehouse, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 4278926 (N.D. Cal. 2019)	25
<i>Rollins Environmental Services (NJ) Inc. v. United States Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 937 F.2d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	21
<i>Sacks v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 635 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Sales v. United Road Services, Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4035072 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	25

<i>Scott v. Boos</i> , 215 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22, 23, 28
<i>Silva v. Domino’s Pizza</i> , No. 18-cv-2145, 2019 WL 4187388 (C.D. Cal. 2019).....	21
<i>TwoRivers v. Lewis</i> , 174 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 1999)	23, 28
<i>United States v. Bacon</i> , 82 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> , 60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995)	21
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	19

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332	4
49 U.S.C. § 31131	5
49 U.S.C. § 31136.....	5
49 U.S.C. § 31141	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Labor Code § 226.7	7

Rules and Regulations

49 C.F.R. § 390.9.....	6
49 C.F.R. § 395.3	6
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1)(A)	4
<i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 81,134 (Dec. 27, 2011)	6
